BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA MEDICAL BOARD

| In re: |) | |
|-------------------------|---|-------------------|
| |) | RELIEF OF CONSENT |
| Ashutosh Virmani, M.D., |) | ORDER OBLIGATIONS |
| |) | |
| Respondent. |) | |

This matter is before the North Carolina Medical Board ("Board") regarding Ashutosh Virmani, M.D. ("Dr. Virmani"), license number 38567.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

On October 14, 2021, the Board entered into a Consent Order with Dr. Virmani, the details of which are contained therein.

The Consent Order imposed a term of suspension, with the remaining term of the suspension stayed upon multiple conditions.

Dr. Virmani, through counsel, has requested that the Board relieve him of the terms and conditions of his Consent Order.

The Board recognizes that Dr. Virmani has complied with his Consent Order in all respects, and specifically, that:

Dr. Virmani attended the ProBE course from December 9 - 11, 2021 and earned an unconditional pass.

Dr. Virmani presented to the North Carolina Professionals
Health Program ("NCPHP") and NCPHP found no need for monitoring.

Dr. Virmani timely completed the required continuing medical education courses on proper medical documentation and Office Based

Anesthesia for Abortion Providers.

The Board conducted a followup chart review, the results of which indicated that Dr. Virmani complied with the standard of care in each patient chart reviewed.

ORDER

The Board hereby orders that Dr. Virmani be relieved of all terms, restrictions, and conditions of his October 2021 Consent Order. The term of suspension is hereby deemed served and Dr. Virmani's license is no longer encumbered or restricted by the October 2021 Consent Order.

Nothing herein shall affect the public nature of Dr. Virmani's Consent Order, and it shall remain a public document on the Board's website.

This the 12th day of December, 2022.

NORTH CAROLINA MEDICAL BOARD

Bv.

Michaux R. Kilpatrick, M.D., Ph.D.

President

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned attorney for the North Carolina Medical Board, hereby certify that I have served a copy of the foregoing Relief of Consent Order Obligations on counsel for Respondent by electronic mail to the following:

Fred Ervin fredervin@gmail.com

This the 12th day of December 2022.

Marcus Jimison

Senior Board Attorney

North Carolina Medical Board

P,O. Box 20007

Raleigh, NC 27619-0007 /1.800.253.9653, ext. 226